Results of rights issue/potential

rump placing

12 April Settlement

Timetable

Provident Financial plc

2017 year-end results

Regulatory capital (IAS 39)

Financial review

Group

1 Estimated cost of settling the FCA investigation into ROP in Vanquis Bank (£172.1m) and the ongoing FCA investigation in Moneybarn (£20.0m). The total cost of £192.1m comprises £87.5m in respect of

balance reductions to existing customers and £104.6m of provisions for cash settlements, other costs and fines. The tax charge on the estimated total cost amounts to £2.4m
2 Expected net proceeds from the proposed rights issue of £300.0m
3 Reflects deductions for the pension asset (net of deferred tax), goodwill, other intangible assets (net of deferred tax) and proposed dividend
4 Represents the group’s minimum regulatory capital requirement following the conclusion of the proposed rights issue as expected to be set by the PRA plus the fully loaded capital conservation buffer (2.5%)

and counter cyclical buffer (1.0%)

At 31 December 2017

Prior to FCA

investigation

adjustments

£m

FCA investigation

adjustments1

£m

Reported

£m

Proposed rights

issue2

£m

Pro forma

£m

At 31 December

2016

£m

Net assets 729.6 (194.5) 535.1 300.0 835.1 790.1

Regulatory capital adjustments3 (227.0) - (227.0) - (227.0) (332.3)

Total regulatory capital 502.6 (194.5) 308.1 300.0 608.1 457.8

Risk weighted assets 2,185.1 (67.1) 2,118.0 - 2,118.0 2,091.8

CET 1 23.0% 14.5% 28.7% 21.9%

Capital requirement4 25.5%

16

• The group’s minimum regulatory capital requirement of 25.5% includes fully loaded capital conservation and counter cyclical buffers which are

fully effective from 1 January 2019

• Proposed rights issue reinstates surplus capital broadly in line with historical levels

• The group’s minimum regulatory capital requirement as opposed to financial gearing will be the main determinant of the group’s capital structure

going forward

Provident Financial plc

2017 year-end results

Funding and liquidity

Financial review

Group

[…]

• Following the proposed rights issue, the group’s funding strategy will be broadly unchanged:

‒ Security of funding through maintaining facilities to meet contractual maturities and growth over at least the next 12 months

‒ Seeks to maintain investment grade credit status enabling the group to re-establish access to the bank and debt capital markets

‒ Continued access to 3 main sources of funding:

• Syndicated revolving bank facility

• Market funding, including retail bonds, institutional bonds and private placements

• Retail deposits which will fully fund a ring-fenced Vanquis Bank in the short to medium term

‒ Intention to actively review funding options following completion of the proposed rights issue

• Bridge facility of £85m arranged with Barclays Bank and J.P. Morgan Securities pending receipt of the proposed rights issue proceeds:

‒ Replacing undrawn element of Vanquis Bank’s intercompany bank facility of £85m by creating a term loan which will be repaid in due course,

thereby ring-fencing Vanquis Bank’s funding and eliminating reliance on PFG

17

Provident Financial plc

2017 year-end results

Diversified funding base

Financial review

Group

At 31 December 2017

£m

Bridge finance2

£m

Proposed rights issue3

£m

Pro forma

£m

Banks 450 - - 450

Underwriting banks - 85 (85) -

Bonds and private placements:

- Senior public bond 250 - - 250

- M&G term loan 80 - - 80

- Other sterling/euro medium-term notes 20 - - 20

- Retail bonds 150 - - 150

Total bonds and private placements 500 - - 500

Total committed facilities available to PF plc 950 85 (85) 950

Borrowings under committed facilities (884) (85) 250 (719)

Headroom on committed borrowing facilities 66 - 165 231

Cash (held on deposit) 34 - - 34

Additional retail deposits capacity1 77 85 - 162

Funding capacity 177 85 165 427

18

1 Additional retail deposits capacity of £77m at 31 December 2017 represents the outstanding amount on Vanquis Bank’s intercompany loan facility
2 Bridge finance of £85m arranged with underwriting banks in February 2018 used to remove undrawn element of Vanquis Bank’s intercompany loan facility of £85m by creating a term loan of £162m
3 Proposed rights issue net proceeds of £300m received in April 2018 used to: (i) repay £85m bridge finance; (ii) inject £50m of equity into Vanquis Bank; and (iii) reduce drawings on the syndicated bank

facility by £165m

• Group headroom sufficient to fund growth and contractual maturities to maturity of £450m revolving syndicated facility in May 2020

Provident Financial plc

2017 year-end results

Balance sheet (IAS 39)

Financial review

Group

At 31 December 2017

Prior to FCA

investigation

adjustments

£m

FCA investigation

adjustments1

£m

Reported

£m

Proposed rights

issue2

£m

Pro forma

£m

At 31 December

2016

£m

Goodwill 71.2 - 71.2 - 71.2 71.2

Acquisition intangibles 50.0 - 50.0 - 50.0 57.5

Receivables:

Vanquis Bank 1,630.1 (75.4) 1,554.7 - 1,554.7 1,424.7

CCD 390.6 - 390.6 - 390.6 584.8

Moneybarn 376.2 (12.1) 364.1 - 364.1 297.3

Total receivables 2,396.9 (87.5) 2,309.4 - 2,309.4 2,306.8

Pension asset 102.3 - 102.3 - 102.3 72.4

AFS investment (Visa shares) 9.9 - 9.9 - 9.9 8.0

Liquid assets buffer 263.4 - 263.4 135.0 398.4 168.9

Cash on deposit 34.6 - 34.6 - 34.6 -

Provisions - (104.6) (104.6) - (104.6) -

Retail deposits (1,291.8) - (1,291.8) - (1,291.8) (941.2)

Bank and bond funding (882.3) - (882.3) 165.0 (717.3) (913.9)

Total borrowings (2,174.1) - (2,174.1) 165.0 (2,009.1) (1,855.1)

Other assets/(liabilities) (24.6) (2.4) (27.0) - (27.0) (39.6)

Net assets 729.6 (194.5) 535.1 300.0 835.1 790.1

Gearing (times) 3.0 4.3 2.2 2.3
1 Estimated cost of settling the FCA investigation into ROP in Vanquis Bank (£172.1m) and the ongoing FCA investigation in Moneybarn (£20.0m). The total cost of £192.1m comprises £87.5m in respect of

balance reductions to existing customers and £104.6m of provisions for cash restitution, other costs and a fine. The tax charge on the estimated total cost amounts to £2.4m
2 Expected net proceeds from the proposed rights issue of £300.0m with £165.0m used to repay the group’s existing borrowings and £135.0m being applied to Vanquis Bank’s liquid resources

19

[…]

Receivables

Appendix – Detailed financials

Receivables (£m)

1

1 Prior to the estimated balance reduction of £12.1m in respect of the ongoing FCA investigation in Moneybarn

37

Provident Financial plc

Moneybarn

2017 year-end results

• RAM moderated from 24.1% in 2016 to 21.8% in 2017:

‒ Flow through of impairment from higher risk categories

of business prior to tightening of underwriting in Q2 2017

‒ Strong growth in new business

• Moneybarn’s risk-based revenue recognised over 4-5

years with peak in defaults experienced 9-12 months

following inception of a loan

• RAM expected to stabilise during 2018 once full impact of

tightening of underwriting has flowed through

Risk-adjusted margin (RAM)

Appendix – Detailed financials

RAM

-%

10%

20%

30%

40%

D
e
c
-
1
4

Ju
n
-
1
5

D
e
c
-
1
5

Ju
n
-
1
6

D
e
c
-
1
6

Ju
n
-
1
7

D
e
c
-
1
7

Annualised revenue % average receivables

Annualised impairment % average receivables

38

21.8%
24.1%

Provident Financial plc

2017 year-end results

Appendix – Detailed financials

IFRS 9 balance sheet

As at 31 December 2017

IAS 39

£m

IFRS 9 adjustment

£m

IFRS 9

£m

Proposed rights

issue1

£m

Pro forma

£m

Vanquis Bank 1,554.7 (143.1) 1,411.6 - 1,411.6

CCD 390.6 (43.3) 347.3 - 347.3

Moneybarn 364.1 (37.0) 327.1 - 327.1

Total receivables 2,309.4 (223.4) 2,086.0 - 2,086.0

Other assets/(liabilities) (1,774.3) 50.9 (1,723.4) 300.0 (1,423.4)

Total group net assets 535.1 (172.5) 362.6 300.0 662.6

Gearing (times) 4.3 7.0 2.8

39

• IFRS 9 is effective from 1 January 2018

• Significantly changes the recognition of impairment on customer receivables by introducing an expected loss model:

– IFRS 9: Impairment provisions are recognised on inception of a loan based on the probability of default and the typical loss arising on default

– IAS 39: Impairment provisions are only reflected when there is objective evidence of impairment, typically a missed payment

• Bank covenants are under frozen GAAP (IAS 39)

• Impact of IFRS 9 on regulatory capital spread over a 5-year transition period (5% in 2018, 15% in 2019, 30% in 2020, 50% in 2021, 75% in 2022

and 100% in 2023)

1 Expected net proceeds from the proposed rights issue of £300m

Provident Financial plc

2017 year-end results

Appendix – Detailed financials

IFRS 9 income statement

Year ended 31 December 2017

Adjusted profit/(loss) before tax
IAS 39

£m

IFRS 9 adjustment

£m

IFRS 9

£m
IAS 39 receivables

growth1

Vanquis Bank 206.6 (17.1) 189.5 14.4%

CCD (118.8) 14.5 (104.3) (33.2%)

Moneybarn 34.1 (5.2) 28.9 26.5%

Central (12.8) - (12.8)

Total group adjusted profit before tax 109.1 (7.8) 101.3

40

• IFRS 9 does not affect cash flows – only affects the timing of the recognition of profits

• IFRS 9 profits are lower in growing businesses and higher in shrinking businesses

1 Prior to balance reductions applied to receivables

Provident Financial plc

2017 year-end results

Group

Contacts

Contact details

Provident Financial plc

No.1 Godwin Street

Bradford

BD1 2SU

Contacts:

Gary Thompson – Group Financial Controller and Head of Investor Relations

Vicki Turner – Senior Group Finance and Investor Relations Manager

Telephone: +44 (0)1274 351900

Email: investors@providentfinancial.com